
Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea 
Office of Legal Affairs

United Nations

The Law of the Sea
A Select Bibliography 

2017



United Nations 
New York, 2020

The Law of the Sea
A Select Bibliography 

2017

LOS/LIB/32
Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea 

Office of Legal Affairs



United Nations publication 
Sales no.: E.19.V.13 
ISBN: 978-92-1-130377-3 
eISBN: 978-92-1-047898-4

Copyright © United Nations, 2020 
All rights reserved 
Printed at the United Nations, New York

NOTE

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the 
expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the United Nations concerning the legal status of any 
country, territory, city or area or its authorities, or the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries.



iii

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY NOTE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  iv

1. LAW OF THE SEA (GENERAL). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1

2. INTERNAL WATERS, TERRITORIAL SEA AND CONTIGUOUS ZONE, INCLUDING BASELINES . .  2

3. EXCLUSIVE ECONOMIC ZONE AND FISHERY ZONE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3

4. CONTINENTAL SHELF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4

5. HIGH SEAS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  5

6. THE AREA AND THE INTERNATIONAL SEABED AUTHORITY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  6

7. ISLANDS AND ARCHIPELAGOS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7

8. DELIMITATION OF MARITIME BOUNDARIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8

9. NAVIGATION AND SHIPPING, INCLUDING STRAITS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  9

10. MARITIME SECURITY AND CRIMES AT SEA. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  11

11. MARINE ENVIRONMENT AND BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12

12. LIVING RESOURCES, INCLUDING FISHERY MANAGEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  16

13. NON-LIVING RESOURCES AND MARINE RENEWABLE ENERGY. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18

14. MARINE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19

15. UNDERWATER CULTURAL HERITAGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  20

16. REGIONAL APPROACHES AND REGIONAL COOPERATION

16.1. GENERAL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  21

16.2. POLAR REGIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23

17. NATIONAL POLICIES AND STATE PRACTICE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24

18. COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AND ECOSYSTEM-BASED MANAGEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  26

19. CONFLICTS AND DISPUTE SETTLEMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27

20. GENERAL REFERENCE WORKS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30

UNITED NATIONS SALES PUBLICATIONS IN THE LAW OF THE SEA SERIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31

LAW OF THE SEA BULLETINS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31

AUTHOR INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  32



iv

INTRODUCTORY NOTE

The present bibliography was compiled by the Division for Ocean Affairs and the Law of the Sea, Office 
of Legal Affairs, United Nations. It is the thirty-second bibliography published in the current series of Law 
of the Sea bibliographies (see www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm, sect. 8: 
Bibliographies).

The bibliography is intended for use by anyone interested in ocean affairs and law of the sea matters, in 
general, and in the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea in particular. Its content is selective and 
restricted to monographic and periodical literature (excluding official documents of the United Nations), 
and includes citations of recently published books and articles, primarily in English, but also in French and 
Spanish. 

The bibliography is divided into 20 subject categories based mainly on the major topics in the 
Convention. The books and articles in each category are listed alphabetically by author. 

Many of the references cited are available in the Law of the Sea Reference Library (room: DC2-0430, 
telephone: 212 963 3059) and in the Dag Hammarskjöld Library (room: L-105, telephone: 212 963 3000), 
United Nations Headquarters, New York.

http://www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm


1

1. LAW OF THE SEA (GENERAL)

Ahmed, Arif. International Law of the Sea: An Overlook and Case Study. Beijing Law Review, vol. 8 (2017).

Andreone, Gemma, ed. The Future of the Law of the Sea: Bridging Gaps Between National, Individual and 
Common Interests. Cham, Switzerland: Springer, 2017.

Cataldi, Giuseppe. Il contributo di Benedetto Conforti al diritto internazionale del mare. Rivista di Diritto 
Internazionale, vol. 100, No. 1 (2017).

Currie, Duncan. The Oceans: The Law of the Sea Convention as a Form of Global Governance. Policy 
Quarterly, vol. 13, No. 1 (2017).

Espósito, C., and others. Ocean Law and Policy: 20 Years under UNCLOS. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 
2017.

Parlett, Kate. Beyond the Four Corners of the Convention: Expanding the Scope of Jurisdiction of Law of the 
Sea Tribunals. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48 (2017).

Simon, Jonathan, and Heather Alexander. No Port, No Passport: Why Submerged States Can Have No 
Nationals. Washington International Law Journal, vol. 26, No. 2 (2017).

Smith, Leland Holbrook. To Accede or Not to Accede: An Analysis of the Current US Position Related to the 
United Nations Law of the Sea. Marine Policy, vol. 83 (2017).

Thomson, Peter. The Ocean Conference: A Game-Changer. UN Chronicle, vol. 54, No. 2 (2017).



2

2. INTERNAL WATERS, TERRITORIAL SEA AND CONTIGUOUS ZONE,  
INCLUDING BASELINES

Ahmed, Arif. International Law of the Sea: An Overlook and Case Study. Beijing Law Review, vol. 8 (2017).

Allen, Craig H. The Salish Sea Boundary Straits: ‘Historic Internal Waters’ or Territorial Seas? Ocean 
Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017).

Lando, Massimo. Judicial Uncertainties Concerning Territorial Sea Delimitation under Article 15 of the 
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea. International & Comparative Law Quarterly, vol.  6, 
No. 3 (2017).

Sefrioui, Sarra. Adapting to Sea Level Rise: A Law of the Sea Perspective. In The Future of the Law of the Sea. 
Gemma Andreone, ed. New York: Springer, 2017.

 



3

3. EXCLUSIVE ECONOMIC ZONE AND FISHERY ZONE

Ahmed, Arif. International Law of the Sea: An Overlook and Case Study. Beijing Law Review 8 (2017).

Árnadóttir, Snjólaug. Ecological Changes Justifying Termination or Revision of EEZ and EFZ Boundaries. 
Marine Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

Peiris, Nuwan. Advisory Opinion on Fisheries in the Exclusive Economic Zone from the International 
Tribunal for the Law of the Sea: The Birth of Regional Treaty-Based Advisory Jurisdiction. Ocean 
Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: 
Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

 



4

4. CONTINENTAL SHELF

Ahmed, Arif. International Law of the Sea: An Overlook and Case Study. Beijing Law Review, vol. 8 (2017).

Baumert, Kevin A. The Outer Limits of the Continental Shelf Under Customary International Law. American 
Journal of International Law, vol. 111, No. 4 (2017).

Kunoy, Bjørn. Assertions of Entitlement to the Outer Continental Shelf in the Central Arctic Ocean. 
International & Comparative Law Quarterly, vol. 66, No. 2 (2017). 

Lando, Massimo. Delimiting the Continental Shelf Beyond 200 Nautical Miles at the International Court of 
Justice: The Nicaragua v. Colombia Cases. Chinese Journal of International Law, vol. 16, No. 2 (2017).

Liao, Xuexia. Is There a Hierarchical Relationship between Natural Prolongation and Distance in the 
Continental Shelf Delimitation? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 33, No. 1 
(2017).

Magnússon, Bjarni Már. Can the United States Establish the Outer Limits of Its Extended Continental Shelf 
Under International Law? Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 1 (2017).

Voronkov, Lev. The Russian Claim for an Extended Continental Shelf in the Arctic. Environmental Policy 
and Law, vol. 47, No. 2 (2017).



5

5. HIGH SEAS 

Ahmed, Arif. International Law of the Sea: An Overlook and Case Study. Beijing Law Review, vol. 8 (2017).

Blanchard, Catherine. Fragmentation in High Seas Fisheries: Preliminary Reflections on a Global Oceans 
Governance Approach. Marine Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

Cheung, William W. L., and others. Transform High Seas Management to Build Climate Resilience in 
Marine Seafood Supply. Fish & Fisheries, vol. 18, No. 2 (2017).

Gutoff, Jonathan M. Attaching Domestic Assets to Remedy High Seas Pollution: Rule B and Marine Debris. 
Roger Williams University Law Review, vol. 22 (2017).

Peña-Neira, Sergio. Sharing the Benefits of Marine Genetic Resources in the High Seas for Conservation? 
Ocean & Coastal Management, vol. 146 (2017).

Thiele, Torsten, and Leah R. Gerber. Innovative Financing for the High Seas. Aquatic Conservation: Marine 
and Freshwater Ecosystems, vol. 27, No. S1 (2017).



6

6. THE AREA AND THE INTERNATIONAL SEABED AUTHORITY

Ahmed, Arif. International Law of the Sea: An Overlook and Case Study. Beijing Law Review, vol. 8 (2017).

Durussel, Carole, Eulogio Soto Oyarzún and Osvaldo Urrutia S. Strengthening the Legal and Institutional 
Frame-Work of the Southeast Pacific: Focus on the Package Elements. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Friedman, Andrew. Submarine Telecommunication Cables and a Biodiversity Agreement in ABNJ: Finding 
New Routes for Cooperation. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 1 
(2017). 

Jaeckel, Aline. The International Seabed Authority and the Precautionary Principle: Balancing Deep Seabed 
Mineral Mining and Marine Environmental Protection. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Jaeckel, Aline, Kristina M. Gjerde and Jeff A. Ardron. Conserving the Common Heritage of Humankind – 
Options for the Deep-Seabed Mining Regime. Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Kim, Rakhyun E. Should Deep Seabed Mining Be Allowed? Marine Policy, vol. 82 (2017).

Lodge, Michael W., Kathleen Segerson and Dale Squires. Sharing and Preserving the Resources in the 
Deep Sea: Challenges for the International Seabed Authority. The International Journal of Marine and 
Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

Ribeiro, Marta Chantal. South Atlantic Perspectives on the Future International Legally Binding Instrument 
under the LOSC on Conservation and Sustainable Use of BBNJ. The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Sun, Linlin. Dispute Settlement Relating to Deep Seabed Mining: A Participant’s Perspective. Melbourne 
Journal of International Law, vol. 18, No. 1 (2017).



7

7. ISLANDS AND ARCHIPELAGOS

Anderson, David. Some Aspects of the Regime of Islands in the Law of the Sea. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Han, Yuxiao. An Analysis on the Determination of the Nature of Some Islands Individually as Requested by 
the Philippines in the South China Sea Arbitration. China Oceans Law Review, vol. 1 (2017).

Harden-Davies, Harriet R. Research for Regions: Strengthening Marine Technology Transfer for Pacific 
Island Countries and Biodiversity beyond National Jurisdiction. The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

McDorman, Ted L. An International Law Perspective on Insular Features (Islands) and Low-Tide Elevations 
in the South China Sea. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Mueller, Noah J., and Christopher F. Meindl. Vulnerability of Caribbean Island Cemeteries to Sea Level Rise 
and Storm Surge. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 4 (2017).

Prinsen, Gerard, and Severine Blaise. An Emerging ‘Islandian’ Sovereignty of Non-Self-Governing Islands. 
International Journal, vol. 72, No. 1 (2017).

Tanaka, Yoshifumi. Reflections on the Interpretation and Application of Article 121(3) in the South China 
Sea Arbitration (Merits). Ocean Development & International Law, vol. 48, Nos. 3–4 (2017).



8

8. DELIMITATION OF MARITIME BOUNDARIES

Abdullah, Ashraf, and others. Marine Cadastre Legal Framework for Malaysia. In Cadastre: Geo-Information 
Innovations in Land Administration, Tahsin Yomralioglu and John McLaughlin, eds. New York: 
Springer, 2017.

Acikgonul, Yunus Emre. Equitable Delimitation of Maritime Boundaries: The Uncontested Supremacy 
of Coastal Geography in Case Law. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and 
Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Anderson, David. Some Aspects of the Regime of Islands in the Law of the Sea. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Bonafé, Beatrice I. Maritime Delimitation in the Indian Ocean. American Journal of International Law, 
vol. 111, No. 3 (2017).

Kim, Suk Kyoon. Maritime Boundary Negotiations between China and Korea: The Factors at Stake. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 1 (2017).

Kopela, Sophia. Historic Titles and Historic Rights in the Law of the Sea in the Light of the South China Sea 
Arbitration. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017).

Lando, Massimo. Delimiting the Continental Shelf Beyond 200 Nautical Miles at the International Court of 
Justice: The Nicaragua v. Colombia Cases. Chinese Journal of International Law, vol. 16, No. 2 (2017).

_________. Judicial Uncertainties Concerning Territorial Sea Delimitation under Article 15 of the United 
Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea. International & Comparative Law Quarterly, vol. 66, No. 3 
(2017).

Liao, Xuexia. Evaluation of Scientific Evidence by International Courts and Tribunals in the Continental 
Shelf Delimitation Cases. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017). 

_________. Is There a Hierarchical Relationship between Natural Prolongation and Distance in the Continental 
Shelf Delimitation? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 33, No. 1 (2017).

Lott, Alexander. The Estonian-Russian Territorial Sea Boundary Delimitation in the Gulf of Finland. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

McDorman, Ted L. An International Law Perspective on Insular Features (Islands) and Low-Tide Elevations 
in the South China Sea. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Okonkwo, Theodore. Maritime Boundaries Delimitation and Dispute Resolution in Africa. Beijing Law 
Review, vol. 8, No. 1 (2017).

Olorundami, Fayokemi. Objectivity versus Subjectivity in the Context of the ICJ’s Three-Stage Methodology 
of Maritime Boundary Delimitation. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, 
No. 1 (2017).

Qiu, Wenxian, and Warwick Gullett. Quantitative Analysis for Maritime Delimitation: Reassessing the Bay 
of Bengal Delimitation between Bangladesh and Myanmar. Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Robayo Galvis, Wilfredo. Equity as the Fundamental Element in Maritime Delimitation Cases in the 
International Court of Justice Jurisprudence. Revista Derecho del Estado, vol. 38 (2017).

Rose, Naomi, and others. Improving Captive Marine Mammal Welfare in the United States: Science-Based 
Recommendations for Improved Regulatory Requirements for Captive Marine Mammal Care. Journal 
of International Wildlife Law & Policy, vol. 20, No. 1 (2017).

Strating, Rebecca. Timor-Leste’s Foreign Policy Approach to the Timor Sea Disputes: Pipeline or Pipe 
Dream? Australian Journal of International Affairs, vol. 71, No. 3 (2017).



9

9. NAVIGATION AND SHIPPING, INCLUDING STRAITS

Akamangwa, Ngwatung. Regulatory Influences on Environmental Protection: Why Shipping Companies 
Comply and When They Don’t. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017).

_________. Understanding Environmental Requirements and Their Implementation Aboard Merchant 
Ships. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. 
Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Allen, Craig H. The Salish Sea Boundary Straits: ‘Historic Internal Waters’ or Territorial Seas? Ocean 
Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017).

Basaran, Ilker. The Future of Arctic Navigation: Cooperation Between the International Maritime 
Organization and Arctic Council. Journal of Maritime Law & Commerce, vol. 48, No. 1 (2017).

Cataldi, Giuseppe. Navigation in the South China Sea: Introductory Remarks. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Chen, Gang, and Desai Shan. Seafarers’ Access to Jurisdictions over Labour Matters. Marine Policy, vol. 77 
(2017).

Dalaklis, Dimitrios, and Evi Baxevani. Maritime Routes in the Arctic: Examining the Level of Traffic and 
Port Capabilities along the Northern Sea Route. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-
Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Davidson, Ian C., and others. Pioneering Patterns of Ballast Treatment in the Emerging Era of Marine 
Vector Management. Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Fedi, Laurent. The Monitoring, Reporting and Verification of Ships’ Carbon Dioxide Emissions: A European 
Substantial Policy Measure towards Accurate and Transparent Carbon Dioxide Quantification. 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Gale, Cassidy. The Shiprider Shadow: Situating US-Caribbean Interdiction Agreements within the Law of 
the Sea. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. 
Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Garnier, Claire. Polar Code. A Repository of Navigation Rules in the Polar Ice Regions. Revista de Drept 
Maritim, vol. 2017, No. 1 (2017).

George, Mary, and others. Protecting the Malacca and Singapore Straits from Ships’ Atmospheric Emissions 
through the Implementation of MARPOL Annex VI. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal 
Law, vol. 32, No. 1 (2017).

Golitsyn, Vladimir. Freedom of Navigation: Development of the Law of the Sea and Emerging Challenges. 
International Law Studies, vol. 93, No. 1 (2017).

Hughes, Edmund, and others. Control of Emissions to Air from International Shipping. Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2017.

Jaleel, Azmath, and Devinder Grewal. A Perspective on Safety and Governance Issues of Fishing Vessels. 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.



10

Knudsen, Henning Dobson Fugleberg. No Heavy Fuel Oil at Svalbard—A Legal Ban? Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2017.

Koubrak, Olga. Responding to Oil Spills While Protecting the Marine Environment: Review of Product 
Authorization and Net Environmental Benefit Analysis in the IMO Dispersant Use Guidelines. 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Kraska, James. Maritime Confidence-Building Measures for Navigation in the South China Sea. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Madriz Fornos, Manuel Antonio. Diferendo Territorial y Marítimo Nicaragua vs. Colombia: Sentencia de 
La Corte Internacional de Justicia de La Haya del 19 de noviembre de 2012 y Opiniones de Los Jueces. 
Traducción al Idioma Español Con Análisis y Valoraciones de La Sentencia. Managua, Nicaragua. 
Managua: Inversiones Bolonia Printing, 2017.

Noussia, Kyriaki. The Rescue of Migrants and Refugees at Sea: Legal Rights and Obligations. Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2017.

Oanta, Gabriela A. In the Search of an Appropriate Legal Framework to Prevent Environmental Risks 
Caused by Navigation in the Black Sea. International Community Law Review, vol. 19, Nos. 2–3 (2017).

Porta, Louie, and others. Shipping Corridors as a Framework for Advancing Marine Law and Policy in the 
Canadian Arctic. Ocean and Coastal Law Journal, vol. 22, No. 1 (2017).

Scanlon, Zoe. Taking Action against Fishing Vessels without Nationality: Have Recent International 
Developments Clarified the Law? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 1 
(2017).

_________. Upsetting the Balance? The Legality of Vessel Confiscation under the after the Case. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 33, No. 1 (2017).

Schatz, Valentin J. The Contribution of Fisheries Access Agreements to Flag State Responsibility. Marine 
Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

Trevisanut, Seline. Recognizing the Right to Be Rescued at Sea. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott 
Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

_________. Twenty Years of Prompt Release of Vessels: Admissibility, Jurisdiction, and Recent Trends. 
Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, Nos. 3–4 (2017).

Vaferi, Mohammad, Hadi Ghaderi and Jagan Jeevan. The Impact of Low-Sulphur Fuel Requirements in 
Shipping on Seaport Competitiveness: A Study on LNG Bunkering in Dubai, UAE and Sohar, Oman. 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Williams, Laura C. An Ocean Between Us: The Implications of Inconsistencies between the Navigational 
Laws of Coastal Arctic Council Nations and the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea for 
Arctic Navigation. Vanderbilt Law Review, vol. 70, No. 1 (2017).

Zou, Keyuan. Navigation in the South China Sea: Why Still an Issue? The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).



11

10. MARITIME SECURITY AND CRIMES AT SEA

Aarstad, Åsne Kalland. Maritime Security and Transformations in Global Governance. Crime, Law and 
Social Change, vol. 67, No. 3 (2017).

Dogru, Sami, and Herbert Reginbogin. Rethinking East Mediterranean Security: Powers, Allies & 
International Law. Touro Law Review, vol. 33, No. 3 (2017).

Fabris, Daniele. Crimes Committed on the High Seas, Piracy and Criminal Jurisdiction: Current Issues 
of International Law of the Sea Awaiting the ‘Enrica Lexie’ Decision. Amsterdam Law Forum, vol. 9 
(2017).

Gould, Alex. Global Assemblages and Counter-Piracy: Public and Private in Maritime Policing. Policing and 
Society, vol. 27, No. 4 (2017).

Guilfoyle, Douglas. Maritime Law Enforcement Operations and Intelligence in an Age of Maritime Security. 
International Law Studies, vol. 93, No. 1 (2017).

Hassan, Daud, and Sayed Hasan. Effectiveness of the Current Regimes to Combat Piracy in the Gulf of 
Guinea: An Evaluation. African Journal of Legal Studies, vol. 10, No. 1 (2017).

Heebøll-Holm, Thomas. Law, Order and Plunder at Sea: A Comparison of England and France in the 
Fourteenth Century. Continuity and Change, vol. 32, No. 1 (2017).

Noussia, Kyriaki. The Rescue of Migrants and Refugees at Sea: Legal Rights and Obligations. Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2017.

Pajon, Céline. Japan’s Coast Guard and Maritime Self-Defense Force in the East China Sea: Can a Black-and-
White System Adapt to a Gray-Zone Reality? Asia Policy, vol. 23, No. 1 (2017).

Penna, Daphne. Piracy and Reprisal in Byzantine Waters: Resolving a Maritime Conflict between Byzantines 
and Genoese at the End of the Twelfth Century. Comparative Legal History, vol. 5, No. 1 (2017).

Wu, Shang-su. The Development of Vietnam’s Sea-Denial Strategy. Naval War College Review, vol. 70, No. 1 
(2017).



12

11. MARINE ENVIRONMENT AND BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY

Abdullah, Ashraf, and others. Marine Cadastre Legal Framework for Malaysia. In Cadastre: Geo-Information 
Innovations in Land Administration, Tahsin Yomralioglu and John McLaughlin, eds. New York: 
Springer, 2017.

Akamangwa, Ngwatung. Regulatory Influences on Environmental Protection: Why Shipping Companies 
Comply and When They Don’t. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017).

_________. Understanding Environmental Requirements and Their Implementation Aboard Merchant 
Ships. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. 
Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Allen, Stephen. Article 297 of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea and the Scope of 
Mandatory Jurisdiction. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, Nos. 3–4 (2017).

Becker-Weinberg, Vasco. Preliminary Thoughts on Marine Spatial Planning in Areas beyond National 
Jurisdiction. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

Blasiak, Robert, and others. The Role of NGOs in Negotiating the Use of Biodiversity in Marine Areas 
beyond National Jurisdiction. Marine Policy, vol. 81 (2017).

Bondareff, Joan M., Maggie Carey, and Carleen Lyden-Kluss. Plastics in the Ocean: The Environmental 
Plague of Our Time. Roger Williams University Law Review, vol. 22 (2017).

Bosselmann, Klaus. Governing the Global Commons: The ‘Planetary Boundaries’ Approach. Policy 
Quarterly, vol. 13, No. 1 (2017).

Broggiato, Arianna, and others. Mare Geneticum: Balancing Governance of Marine Genetic Resources in 
International Waters. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 33, No. 1 (2017).

Cheung, William W. L., and others. Transform High Seas Management to Build Climate Resilience in 
Marine Seafood Supply. Fish & Fisheries, vol. 18, No. 2 (2017).

Cordonier Segger, Marie-Claire, and C. G. Weeramantry, eds. Sustainable Development Principles in the 
Decisions of International Courts and Tribunals: 1992-2012. London: Routledge, 2017.

Covert, Jennifer. Planning for the Implementation of SDG-14. Environmental Policy and Law, vol. 47, No. 1 
(2017).

Danovaro, R., and others. An Ecosystem-Based Deep-Ocean Strategy. Science, vol. 355, No. 6324 (2017).

Davidson, Ian C., and others. Pioneering Patterns of Ballast Treatment in the Emerging Era of Marine 
Vector Management. Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Day, Jon C. Effective Public Participation Is Fundamental for Marine Conservation—Lessons from a Large-
Scale MPA. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Dias, Maria P., and others. Using Globally Threatened Pelagic Birds to Identify Priority Sites for Marine 
Conservation in the South Atlantic Ocean. Biological Conservation, vol. 211 (2017).

Dobson, Natalie L., and Cedric Ryngaert. Provocative Climate Protection: EU ‘Extraterritorial’ Regulation 
of Maritime Emissions. International & Comparative Law Quarterly, vol. 66, No. 2 (2017). 



13

Dremliuga, Roman. A Note on the Application of Article 234 of the Law of the Sea Convention in Light of 
Climate Change: Views from Russia. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017).

Durussel, Carole, Eulogio Soto Oyarzún and Osvaldo Urrutia S. Strengthening the Legal and Institutional 
Frame-Work of the Southeast Pacific: Focus on the Package Elements. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Eegeesiak, Okalik. The Arctic Ocean and the Sea Ice Is Our Nuna. UN Chronicle, vol. 54, No. 2 (2017).

Everson, Inigo. Designation and Management of Large-Scale MPAs Drawing on the Experiences of 
CCAMLR. Fish & Fisheries 18, No. 1 (2017).

Fedi, Laurent. The Monitoring, Reporting and Verification of Ships’ Carbon Dioxide Emissions: A European 
Substantial Policy Measure towards Accurate and Transparent Carbon Dioxide Quantification. 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Forsberg, Kerstin. Engaging Youth to Conserve Coastal and Marine Environments. UN Chronicle, vol. 54, 
No. 2 (2017).

Friedman, Andrew. Submarine Telecommunication Cables and a Biodiversity Agreement in ABNJ: Finding 
New Routes for Cooperation. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 1 
(2017).

George, Mary, and others. Protecting the Malacca and Singapore Straits from Ships’ Atmospheric Emissions 
through the Implementation of MARPOL Annex VI. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal 
Law, vol. 32, No. 1 (2017).

Gooch, Margaret, and others. Assessment and Promotion of the Great Barrier Reef ’s Human Dimensions 
Through Collaboration. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Gourlie, Don. Reeling in Uncertainty: Adapting Marine Fisheries Management to Cope with Climate Effects 
on Ocean Ecosystems. Environmental Law, vol. 47 (2017).

Gray, Noella J., and others. Human Dimensions of Large-Scale Marine Protected Areas: Advancing Research 
and Practice. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Grip, Kjell. International Marine Environmental Governance: A Review. Ambio, vol. 46, No. 4 (2017).

Gruby, Rebecca L., and others. Conceptualizing Social Outcomes of Large Marine Protected Areas. Coastal 
Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Gulas, Sarah, and others. Declining Arctic Ocean Oil and Gas Developments: Opportunities to Improve 
Governance and Environmental Pollution Control. Marine Policy, vol. 75 (2017).

Gutoff, Jonathan M. Attaching Domestic Assets to Remedy High Seas Pollution: Rule B and Marine Debris. 
Roger Williams University Law Review, vol. 22 (2017).

Harden-Davies, Harriet R. Research for Regions: Strengthening Marine Technology Transfer for Pacific 
Island Countries and Biodiversity beyond National Jurisdiction. The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).



14

Harrison, James. Saving the Oceans Through Law: The International Legal Framework for the Protection of 
the Marine Environment. Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2017.

Hossain, Kamrul, and Kathleen Morris. Protecting Arctic Ocean Marine Biodiversity in the Area Beyond 
National Jurisdiction. In The Future of the Law of the Sea, Gemma Andreone, ed. New York: Springer, 
2017.

Huebert, Rob. The Melting Ice and the Transforming Arctic Ocean. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, 
Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Hughes, Edmund, and others. Control of Emissions to Air from International Shipping. Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2017.

Johnson, Constance M. The Relevance of the Southern Ocean to the Development of a Global Regime for 
Marine Areas beyond National Jurisdiction – An Uncommon Commons. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Kikiloi, Kekuewa, and others. Papahānaumokuākea: Integrating Culture in the Design and Management of 
One of the World’s Largest Marine Protected Areas. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Knudsen, Henning Dobson Fugleberg. No Heavy Fuel Oil at Svalbard – A Legal Ban? Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2017.

Kotowicz, Dawn M., Laurie Richmond and Justin Hospital. Exploring Public Knowledge, Attitudes, and 
Perceptions of the Marianas Trench Marine National Monument. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 6 
(2017).

Koubrak, Olga. Responding to Oil Spills While Protecting the Marine Environment: Review of Product 
Authorization and Net Environmental Benefit Analysis in the IMO Dispersant Use Guidelines. 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Marciniak, Konrad Jan. New Implementing Agreement under UNCLOS: A Threat or an Opportunity for 
Fisheries Governance? Marine Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

Marshall, Nadine A., and others. The Dependency of People on the Great Barrier Reef, Australia. Coastal 
Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

McManus, John W. Offshore Coral Reef Damage, Overfishing, and Paths to Peace in the South China Sea. 
The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Oanta, Gabriela A. In the Search of an Appropriate Legal Framework to Prevent Environmental Risks 
Caused by Navigation in the Black Sea. International Community Law Review, vol. 19, Nos. 2–3 (2017).

Omar, Abdullah Hisham, and others. Sustainable Marine Space Managements: Malaysian Perspective. 
In Cadastre: Geo-Information Innovations in Land Administration, Tahsin Yomralioglu and John 
McLaughlin, eds. New York: Springer, 2017.

Pasca Palmer, Cristiana. Marine Biodiversity and Ecosystems Underpin a Healthy Planet and Social Well-
Being. UN Chronicle, vol. 54, No. 2 (2017).



15

Peña-Neira, Sergio. Sharing the Benefits of Marine Genetic Resources in the High Seas for Conservation? 
Ocean & Coastal Management, vol. 146 (2017).

Platjouw, Froukje Maria. Marine Spatial Planning in the North Sea – Are National Policies and Legal 
Structures Compatible Enough? The Case of Norway and the Netherlands. The International Journal 
of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 33, No. 1 (2017).

Quirk, Genevieve C., and Harriet R. Harden-Davies. Cooperation, Competence and Coherence: The Role 
of Regional Ocean Governance in the South West Pacific for the Conservation and Sustainable Use 
of Biodiversity beyond National Jurisdiction. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, 
vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Radovich, Jorge M., and Aldo Brandani. The Need for International Regulation of Offshore Liability 
and Financial Security. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Sefrioui, Sarra. Adapting to Sea Level Rise: A Law of the Sea Perspective. In The Future of the Law of the Sea, 
Gemma Andreone, ed. New York: Springer, 2017.

Serpa Soares, Miguel de. Achieving SDG 14: The Role of the United Nations Convention on the Law of the 
Sea. UN Chronicle, vol. 54, No. 2 (2017).

Simon, Jonathan, and Heather Alexander. No Port, No Passport: Why Submerged States Can Have No 
Nationals. Washington International Law Journal, vol. 26, No. 2 (2017).

Thiele, Torsten, and Leah R. Gerber. Innovative Financing for the High Seas. Aquatic Conservation: Marine 
and Freshwater Ecosystems, vol. 27, No. S1 (2017).

Tynkkynen, Nina. The Baltic Sea Environment and the European Union: Analysis of Governance Barriers. 
Marine Policy, vol. 81 (2017).

Vella, Karen, and Umberto Baresi. Understanding How Policy Actors Improvise and Collaborate in the 
Great Barrier Reef. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Vierros, Marjo. Global Marine Governance and Oceans Management for Achievement of SDG 14. UN 
Chronicle, vol. 54, No. 2 (2017).

Warner, Robin. Strengthening Governance Frameworks for Conservation and Sustainable Use of Marine 
Biodiversity in Areas beyond National Jurisdiction: Southern Hemisphere Perspectives. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Yang, Yuan. Liability and Compensation for Oil Spill Accidents: International Regime and Its Implementation 
in China. Natural Resources Journal, vol. 57 (2017).

Ye, Guanqiong, and others. Designing a Network of Coral Reef Marine Protected Areas in Hainan Island, 
South China. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 3 (2017).



16

12. LIVING RESOURCES, INCLUDING FISHERY MANAGEMENT

Al Arif, Abdullah. Legal Status of Maximum Sustainable Yield Concept in International Fisheries Law and 
Its Adoption in the Marine Fisheries Regime of Bangladesh: A Critical Analysis. The International 
Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

Altamirano-Jiménez, Isabel. ‘The Sea Is Our Bread’: Interrupting Green Neoliberalism in Mexico. Marine 
Policy, vol. 80 (2017).

Astor, Yackob, and others. The Evaluation of Marine Cadastre Definitions Among Australia, Canada and 
United States of America Based on Indonesia’s Perspective as an Archipelagic State. In Cadastre: Geo-
Information Innovations in Land Administration, Tahsin Yomralioglu and John McLaughlin, eds. New 
York: Springer, 2017.

Barnett, Allain J., Robin A. Messenger and Melanie G. Wiber. Enacting and Contesting Neoliberalism in 
Fisheries: The Tragedy of Commodifying Lobster Access Rights in Southwest Nova Scotia. Marine 
Policy, vol. 80 (2017).

Blanchard, Catherine. Fragmentation in High Seas Fisheries: Preliminary Reflections on a Global Oceans 
Governance Approach. Marine Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

Caddell, Richard. Precautionary Management and the Development of Future Fishing Opportunities: The 
International Regulation of New and Exploratory Fisheries. The International Journal of Marine and 
Coastal Law, vol. 33, No. 1 (2017).

Cheung, William W. L., and others. Transform High Seas Management to Build Climate Resilience in 
Marine Seafood Supply. Fish & Fisheries, vol. 18, No. 2 (2017).

Clarke, Maurice, and Afra Egan. Good Luck or Good Governance? The Recovery of Celtic Sea Herring. 
Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Everson, Inigo. Designation and Management of Large-Scale MPAs Drawing on the Experiences of 
CCAMLR. Fish & Fisheries, vol. 18, No. 1 (2017).

Goodman, Camille. Striking the Right Balance? Applying the Jurisprudence of International Tribunals to 
Coastal State Innovations in International Fisheries Governance. Marine Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

Gourlie, Don. Reeling in Uncertainty: Adapting Marine Fisheries Management to Cope with Climate Effects 
on Ocean Ecosystems. Environmental Law, vol. 47 (2017).

Humphries, Fran. A Stewardship Approach to ‘Legitimate Interests’ in Deep Sea Genetic Resources for Use 
in Aquaculture. The University of New South Wales Law Journal, vol. 40, No. 1 (2017).

Knott, Christine, and Barbara Neis. Privatization, Financialization and Ocean Grabbing in New Brunswick 
Herring Fisheries and Salmon Aquaculture. Marine Policy, vol. 80 (2017).

Lee, Seokwoo, Young Kil Park and Hansan Park. The Complex Legal Status of the Current Fishing Pattern 
Zone in the East China Sea. Marine Policy, vol. 81 (2017).

McManus, John W. Offshore Coral Reef Damage, Overfishing, and Paths to Peace in the South China Sea. 
The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Morfin, Marie, and others. Narrowing down the Number of Species Requiring Detailed Study as Candidates 
for the EU Common Fisheries Policy Discard Ban. Marine Policy, vol. 77 (2017).



17

Morgera, Elisa, and Mara Ntona. Linking Small-Scale Fisheries to International Obligations on Marine 
Technology Transfer. Marine Policy, vol. 93 (2017).

Nicoll, Rob, and Jon C. Day. Correct Application of the IUCN Protected Area Management Categories to the 
CCAMLR Convention Area. Marine Policy, vol. 77 (2017).

Oanta, Gabriela A. The European Union’s Reform of Deep-Sea Fisheries in the North-East Atlantic. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

Peña-Neira, Sergio. Sharing the Benefits of Marine Genetic Resources in the High Seas for Conservation? 
Ocean & Coastal Management, vol. 146 (2017).

Rand, Niall Alexander. Reforming the International Whaling Commission: Indigenous Peoples, the 
Canadian Problem and the Road Ahead. International Community Law Review, vol. 19, Nos. 2–3 
(2017).

Scanlon, Zoe. Incorporating Taiwan in International Fisheries Management: The Southern Indian Ocean 
Fisheries Agreement Experience. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 1 (2017).

Schatz, Valentin J. The Contribution of Fisheries Access Agreements to Flag State Responsibility. Marine 
Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

Serdy, Andrew. Pacta Tertiis and Regional Fisheries Management Mechanisms: The IUU Fishing Concept 
as an Illegitimate Short-Cut to a Legitimate Goal. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, 
Nos. 3–4 (2017).

Sobrino, José Manuel, and Marta Sobrido. The Common Fisheries Policy: A Difficult Compromise Between 
Relative Stability and the Discard Ban. In The Future of the Law of the Sea, Gemma Andreone, ed. New 
York: Springer, 2017.

Song, Andrew M., and others. Transboundary Research in Fisheries. Marine Policy, vol. 76 (2017).

Van der Marel, Eva R., Richard Caddell and Elise Johansen. Innovating for Change in Global Fisheries 
Governance: An Introduction. Marine Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

VanderZwaag, David L., Megan Bailey and Nancy L. Shackell. Canada–US Fisheries Management in 
the Gulf of Maine: Taking Stock and Charting Future Coordinates in the Face of Climate Change. 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.



18

13. NON-LIVING RESOURCES AND MARINE RENEWABLE ENERGY

Gulas, Sarah, and others. Declining Arctic Ocean Oil and Gas Developments: Opportunities to Improve 
Governance and Environmental Pollution Control. Marine Policy, vol. 75 (2017).

Harden-Davies, Harriet R. Deep-Sea Genetic Resources: New Frontiers for Science and Stewardship in Areas 
beyond National Jurisdiction. Deep Sea Research Part II: Topical Studies in Oceanography, vol.  137 
(2017).

Humphries, Fran. A Stewardship Approach to ‘Legitimate Interests’ in Deep Sea Genetic Resources for Use 
in Aquaculture. The University of New South Wales Law Journal, vol. 40, No. 1 (2017).

Jaeckel, Aline. The International Seabed Authority and the Precautionary Principle: Balancing Deep Seabed 
Mineral Mining and Marine Environmental Protection. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Jaeckel, Aline, Kristina M. Gjerde and Jeff A. Ardron. Conserving the Common Heritage of Humankind – 
Options for the Deep-Seabed Mining Regime. Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Kim, Rakhyun E. Should Deep Seabed Mining Be Allowed? Marine Policy, vol. 82 (2017).

Lodge, Michael W., Kathleen Segerson and Dale Squires. Sharing and Preserving the Resources in the 
Deep Sea: Challenges for the International Seabed Authority. The International Journal of Marine and 
Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

Manasseh, Richard, Kathleen L. McInnes and Mark A. Hemer. Pioneering Developments of Marine 
Renewable Energy in Australia. The International Journal of Ocean and Climate Systems, vol. 8, No. 1 
(2017).

Radovich, Jorge M., and Aldo Brandani. The Need for International Regulation of Offshore Liability 
and Financial Security. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. 
McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Sun, Linlin. Dispute Settlement Relating to Deep Seabed Mining: A Participant’s Perspective. Melbourne 
Journal of International Law, vol. 18, No. 1 (2017).



19

14. MARINE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Broggiato, Arianna, and others. Mare Geneticum: Balancing Governance of Marine Genetic Resources in 
International Waters. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 33, No. 1 (2017).

Doussis, Emmanuella. Marine Scientific Research: Taking Stock and Looking Ahead. In The Future of the 
Law of the Sea, Gemma Andreone, ed. New York: Springer, 2017.

Friedman, Andrew. Submarine Telecommunication Cables and a Biodiversity Agreement in ABNJ: Finding 
New Routes for Cooperation. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 1 
(2017).

Harden-Davies, Harriet R. Deep-Sea Genetic Resources: New Frontiers for Science and Stewardship in Areas 
beyond National Jurisdiction. Deep Sea Research Part II: Topical Studies in Oceanography, vol.  137 
(2017).

Humphries, Fran. A Stewardship Approach to ‘Legitimate Interests’ in Deep Sea Genetic Resources for Use 
in Aquaculture. The University of New South Wales Law Journal, vol. 40, No. 1 (2017).

Morgera, Elisa, and Mara Ntona. Linking Small-Scale Fisheries to International Obligations on Marine 
Technology Transfer. Marine Policy, vol. 93 (2017).

Nam, B. W., N. W. Kim and S. Y. Hong. Experimental and Numerical Study on Coupled Motion Responses 
of a Floating Crane Vessel and a Lifted Subsea Manifold in Deep Water. International Journal of Naval 
Architecture and Ocean Engineering, vol. 9, No. 5 (2017).

Sgouros, Georgios-Alexandros, and others. Cable and Pipeline Corridors under the Legal Framework of 
UNCLOS and the Energy Treaty. Geopolitical Considerations at the Eastern Mediterranean Sea. 
Regional Science Inquiry, vol. 9, No. 1 (2017).



20

15. UNDERWATER CULTURAL HERITAGE

Dunham, Rebecca. A Cultural Legacy under Threat: Managing Eroding Coastal Heritage at the Fortress of 
Louisbourg National Historic Site. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and 
Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Guo, Ran. China’s Maritime Silk Road Initiative and the Protection of Underwater Cultural Heritage. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

Juvelier, Ben. ‘Salvaging’ History: Underwater Cultural Heritage and Commercial Salvage. American 
University International Law Review, vol. 32 (2017).

Martin, Josh B. Protecting Outstanding Underwater Cultural Heritage through the World Heritage 
Convention: The Titanic and Lusitania as World Heritage Sites. The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 33, No. 1 (2017).



21

16. REGIONAL APPROACHES AND REGIONAL COOPERATION

16.1. GENERAL

Avoyan, Emma, Jan van Tatenhove and Hilde Toonen. The Performance of the Black Sea Commission as a 
Collaborative Governance Regime. Marine Policy, vol. 81 (2017).

Clarke, Maurice, and Afra Egan. Good Luck or Good Governance? The Recovery of Celtic Sea Herring. 
Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Dobson, Natalie L., and Cedric Ryngaert. Provocative Climate Protection: EU ‘Extraterritorial’ Regulation 
of Maritime Emissions. International & Comparative Law Quarterly, vol. 66, No. 2 (2017). 

Dogru, Sami, and Herbert Reginbogin. Rethinking East Mediterranean Security: Powers, Allies & 
International Law. Touro Law Review, vol. 33, No. 3 (2017).

Durussel, Carole, Eulogio Soto Oyarzún and Osvaldo Urrutia Soto. Strengthening the Legal and Institutional 
Frame-Work of the Southeast Pacific: Focus on the Package Elements. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Fedi, Laurent. The Monitoring, Reporting and Verification of Ships’ Carbon Dioxide Emissions: A European 
Substantial Policy Measure towards Accurate and Transparent Carbon Dioxide Quantification. 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Gale, Cassidy. The Shiprider Shadow: Situating US-Caribbean Interdiction Agreements within the Law of 
the Sea. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. 
Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

George, Mary, and others. Protecting the Malacca and Singapore Straits from Ships’ Atmospheric Emissions 
through the Implementation of MARPOL Annex VI. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal 
Law, vol. 32, No. 1 (2017).

Harden-Davies, Harriet R. Research for Regions: Strengthening Marine Technology Transfer for Pacific 
Island Countries and Biodiversity beyond National Jurisdiction. The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Hassan, Daud, and Sayed Hasan. Effectiveness of the Current Regimes to Combat Piracy in the Gulf of 
Guinea: An Evaluation. African Journal of Legal Studies, vol. 10, No. 1 (2017).

Heebøll-Holm, Thomas. Law, Order and Plunder at Sea: A Comparison of England and France in the 
Fourteenth Century. Continuity and Change, vol. 32, No. 1 (2017).

Kim, Seunghwan. Non-Refoulement and Extraterritorial Jurisdiction: State Sovereignty and Migration 
Controls at Sea in the European Context. Leiden Journal of International Law, vol. 30, No. 1 (2017).

Kim, Suk Kyoon. Maritime Boundary Negotiations between China and Korea: The Factors at Stake. The 
International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 1 (2017).

Koo, Min Gyo. Belling the Chinese Dragon at Sea: Western Theories and Asian Realities. Ocean Development 
and International Law, vol. 48, No. 1 (2017).

Lee, Seokwoo, Young Kil Park and Hansan Park. The Complex Legal Status of the Current Fishing Pattern 
Zone in the East China Sea. Marine Policy, vol. 81 (2017).



22

McManus, John W. Offshore Coral Reef Damage, Overfishing, and Paths to Peace in the South China Sea. 
The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Morfin, Marie, and others. Narrowing down the Number of Species Requiring Detailed Study as Candidates 
for the EU Common Fisheries Policy Discard Ban. Marine Policy, vol. 77 (2017).

Oanta, Gabriela A. In the Search of an Appropriate Legal Framework to Prevent Environmental Risks 
Caused by Navigation in the Black Sea. International Community Law Review, vol. 19, Nos. 2–3 (2017).

_________. The European Union’s Reform of Deep-Sea Fisheries in the North-East Atlantic. The International 
Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

Pereira da Silva, Alexandre. Brazil’s Recent Agenda on the Sea and the South Atlantic Contemporary 
Scenario. Marine Policy, vol. 85 (2017).

Quirk, Genevieve C., and Harriet R. Harden-Davies. Cooperation, Competence and Coherence: The Role 
of Regional Ocean Governance in the South West Pacific for the Conservation and Sustainable Use 
of Biodiversity beyond National Jurisdiction. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, 
vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Rand, Niall Alexander. Reforming the International Whaling Commission: Indigenous Peoples, the Canadian 
Problem and the Road Ahead. International Community Law Review, vol. 19, Nos. 2–3 (2017).

Ribeiro, Marta Chantal. South Atlantic Perspectives on the Future International Legally Binding Instrument 
under the LOSC on Conservation and Sustainable Use of BBNJ. The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Scanlon, Zoe. Incorporating Taiwan in International Fisheries Management: The Southern Indian Ocean 
Fisheries Agreement Experience. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 1 (2017).

Sgouros, Georgios-Alexandros, and Ioannis Th. Mazis. Cable and Pipeline Corridors under the Legal 
Framework of UNCLOS and the Energy Treaty. Geopolitical Considerations at the Eastern 
Mediterranean Sea. Regional Science Inquiry, vol. 9, No. 1 (2017).

Tynkkynen, Nina. The Baltic Sea Environment and the European Union: Analysis of Governance Barriers. 
Marine Policy, vol. 81 (2017).

VanderZwaag, David L., Megan Bailey and Nancy L. Shackell. Canada–US Fisheries Management in 
the Gulf of Maine: Taking Stock and Charting Future Coordinates in the Face of Climate Change. 
Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, 
Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Vella, Karen, and Umberto Baresi. Understanding How Policy Actors Improvise and Collaborate in the 
Great Barrier Reef. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Vince, Joanna, and others. Ocean Governance in the South Pacific Region: Progress and Plans for Action. 
Marine Policy, vol. 79 (2017).

Wright, Glen, and Julien Rochette. Regional Management of Areas beyond National Jurisdiction in the 
Western Indian Ocean: State of Play and Possible Ways Forward. The International Journal of Marine 
and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).



23

16.2. POLAR REGIONS

Antrim, Caitlyn. Geography and Jurisdiction in the Maritime Arctic. Geographical Review, vol. 107, No. 1 
(2017).

Basaran, Ilker. The Future of Arctic Navigation: Cooperation Between the International Maritime 
Organization and Arctic Council. Journal of Maritime Law & Commerce, vol. 48, No. 1 (2017).

Dalaklis, Dimitrios, and Evi Baxevani. Maritime Routes in the Arctic: Examining the Level of Traffic and 
Port Capabilities along the Northern Sea Route. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-
Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Eegeesiak, Okalik. The Arctic Ocean and the Sea Ice Is Our Nuna. UN Chronicle, vol. 54, No. 2 (2017).

Garnier, Claire. Polar Code. A Repository of Navigation Rules in the Polar Ice Regions. Revista de Drept 
Maritim, vol. 2017, No. 1 (2017).

Gulas, Sarah, and others. Declining Arctic Ocean Oil and Gas Developments: Opportunities to Improve 
Governance and Environmental Pollution Control. Marine Policy, vol. 75 (2017).

Huebert, Rob. The Melting Ice and the Transforming Arctic Ocean. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, 
Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Jin, Dongmin, Won-Sang Seo and Seokwoo Lee. Arctic Policy of the Republic of Korea. Ocean and Coastal 
Law Journal, vol. 22, No. 1 (2017).

Johnson, Constance M. The Relevance of the Southern Ocean to the Development of a Global Regime for 
Marine Areas beyond National Jurisdiction – An Uncommon Commons. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Knudsen, Henning Dobson Fugleberg. No Heavy Fuel Oil at Svalbard – A Legal Ban? Ocean Yearbook, 
vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill 
Nijhoff, 2017.

Kunoy, Bjørn. Assertions of Entitlement to the Outer Continental Shelf in the Central Arctic Ocean. 
International & Comparative Law Quarterly, vol. 66, No. 2 (2017). 

Newton, Robert, and others. Increasing Transnational Sea-Ice Exchange in a Changing Arctic Ocean. 
Earth’s Future, vol. 5, No. 6 (2017).

Porta, Louie, and others. Shipping Corridors as a Framework for Advancing Marine Law and Policy in the 
Canadian Arctic. Ocean and Coastal Law Journal, vol. 22, No. 1 (2017).

Shabudin, Ahmad Firdaus Ahmad, and others. From Ad Hoc towards the Institutionalisation: An Assessment 
of Malaysia’s Policy Evolution on Antarctica and the Southern Ocean. Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Voronkov, Lev. The Russian Claim for an Extended Continental Shelf in the Arctic. Environmental Policy 
and Law, vol. 47, No. 2 (2017).

Williams, Laura C. An Ocean Between Us: The Implications of Inconsistencies between the Navigational 
Laws of Coastal Arctic Council Nations and the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea for 
Arctic Navigation. Vanderbilt Law Review, vol. 70, No. 1 (2017).



24

17. NATIONAL POLICIES AND STATE PRACTICE

Abdullah, Ashraf, and others. Marine Cadastre Legal Framework for Malaysia. In Cadastre: Geo-Information 
Innovations in Land Administration, Tahsin Yomralioglu and John McLaughlin, eds. New York: 
Springer, 2017.

Al Arif, Abdullah. Legal Status of Maximum Sustainable Yield Concept in International Fisheries Law and 
Its Adoption in the Marine Fisheries Regime of Bangladesh: A Critical Analysis. The International 
Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

Astor, Yackob, and others. The Evaluation of Marine Cadastre Definitions Among Australia, Canada and 
United States of America Based on Indonesia’s Perspective as an Archipelagic State. In Cadastre: Geo-
Information Innovations in Land Administration, Tahsin Yomralioglu and John McLaughlin, eds. New 
York: Springer, 2017.

Barnett, Allain J., Robin A. Messenger and Melanie G. Wiber. Enacting and Contesting Neoliberalism in 
Fisheries: The Tragedy of Commodifying Lobster Access Rights in Southwest Nova Scotia. Marine 
Policy, vol. 80 (2017).

Dremliuga, Roman. A Note on the Application of Article 234 of the Law of the Sea Convention in Light of 
Climate Change: Views from Russia. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017).

Goble, Bronwyn J., Trevor R. Hill and Michael R. Phillips. An Assessment of Integrated Coastal Management 
Governance and Implementation Using the DPSIR Framework: KwaZulu-Natal, South Africa. Coastal 
Management, vol. 45, No. 2 (2017).

Gutoff, Jonathan M. Attaching Domestic Assets to Remedy High Seas Pollution: Rule B and Marine Debris. 
Roger Williams University Law Review, vol. 22 (2017).

Hsiao, Anne Hsiu-An. The South China Sea Arbitration and Taiwan’s Claim: Legal and Political Implications. 
Journal of Chinese Political Science, vol. 22, No. 2 (2017).

Jin, Dongmin, Won-Sang Seo and Seokwoo Lee. Arctic Policy of the Republic of Korea. Ocean and Coastal 
Law Journal, vol. 22, No. 1 (2017).

Kim, Seunghwan. Non-Refoulement and Extraterritorial Jurisdiction: State Sovereignty and Migration 
Controls at Sea in the European Context. Leiden Journal of International Law, vol. 30, No. 1 (2017).

Kikiloi, Kekuewa, and others. Papahānaumokuākea: Integrating Culture in the Design and Management of 
One of the World’s Largest Marine Protected Areas. Coastal Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Manasseh, Richard, Kathleen L. McInnes and Mark A. Hemer. Pioneering Developments of Marine 
Renewable Energy in Australia. The International Journal of Ocean and Climate Systems, vol. 8, No. 1 
(2017).

Omar, Abdullah Hisham, and others. Sustainable Marine Space Managements: Malaysian Perspective. In 
Cadastre: Geo-Information Innovations in Land Administration, 309–332, Tahsin Yomralioglu and 
John McLaughlin, eds. New York: Springer, 2017.

Pajon, Céline. Japan’s Coast Guard and Maritime Self-Defense Force in the East China Sea: Can a Black-and-
White System Adapt to a Gray-Zone Reality? Asia Policy, vol. 23, No. 1 (2017).



25

Pereira da Silva, Alexandre. Brazil’s Recent Agenda on the Sea and the South Atlantic Contemporary 
Scenario. Marine Policy, vol. 85 (2017).

Platjouw, Froukje Maria. Marine Spatial Planning in the North Sea – Are National Policies and Legal 
Structures Compatible Enough? The Case of Norway and the Netherlands. The International Journal 
of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 33, No. 1 (2017).

Porta, Louie, and others. Shipping Corridors as a Framework for Advancing Marine Law and Policy in the 
Canadian Arctic. Ocean and Coastal Law Journal, vol. 22, No. 1 (2017).

Rand, Niall Alexander. Reforming the International Whaling Commission: Indigenous Peoples, the 
Canadian Problem and the Road Ahead. International Community Law Review, vol. 19, Nos. 2–3 
(2017).

Rosen, Mark E. US International Oceans Law and Policy Interests in the South China Sea Arbitration: 
Implications for the US Administration in the South China Sea and Elsewhere. Journal of Chinese 
Political Science, vol. 22, No. 2 (2017).

Shabudin, Ahmad Firdaus Ahmad, and others. From Ad Hoc towards the Institutionalisation: An Assessment 
of Malaysia’s Policy Evolution on Antarctica and the Southern Ocean. Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Smith, Leland Holbrook. To Accede or Not to Accede: An Analysis of the Current US Position Related to the 
United Nations Law of the Sea. Marine Policy, vol. 83 (2017).

Strating, Rebecca. Timor-Leste’s Foreign Policy Approach to the Timor Sea Disputes: Pipeline or Pipe 
Dream? Australian Journal of International Affairs, vol. 71, No. 3 (2017).

Vitorino, Ana Paula. Portugal and the Ocean Economy. UN Chronicle, vol. 54, No. 2 (2017).

Voronkov, Lev. The Russian Claim for an Extended Continental Shelf in the Arctic. Environmental Policy 
and Law, vol. 47, No. 2 (2017).

Wu, Shang-su. The Development of Vietnam’s Sea-Denial Strategy. Naval War College Review, vol. 70, No. 1 
(2017).

Yang, Yuan. Liability and Compensation for Oil Spill Accidents: International Regime and its Implementation 
in China. Natural Resources Journal, vol. 57 (2017).



26

18. COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AND ECOSYSTEM-BASED MANAGEMENT

Abdullah, Ashraf, and others. Marine Cadastre Legal Framework for Malaysia. In Cadastre: Geo-Information 
Innovations in Land Administration, Tahsin Yomralioglu and John McLaughlin, eds. New York: 
Springer, 2017.

Becker-Weinberg, Vasco. Preliminary Thoughts on Marine Spatial Planning in Areas beyond National 
Jurisdiction. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

Blanchard, Catherine. Fragmentation in High Seas Fisheries: Preliminary Reflections on a Global Oceans 
Governance Approach. Marine Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

Bosselmann, Klaus. Governing the Global Commons: The ‘Planetary Boundaries’ Approach. Policy 
Quarterly 13, No. 1 (2017).

Forsberg, Kerstin. Engaging Youth to Conserve Coastal and Marine Environments. UN Chronicle, vol. 54, 
No. 2 (2017).

Goble, Bronwyn J., Trevor R. Hill, and Michael R. Phillips. An Assessment of Integrated Coastal Management 
Governance and Implementation Using the DPSIR Framework: KwaZulu-Natal, South Africa. Coastal 
Management, vol. 45, No. 2 (2017).

Grip, Kjell. International Marine Environmental Governance: A Review. Ambio, vol. 46, No. 4 (2017).

Gruby, Rebecca L., and others. Conceptualizing Social Outcomes of Large Marine Protected Areas. Coastal 
Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Marshall, Nadine A., and others. The Dependency of People on the Great Barrier Reef, Australia. Coastal 
Management, vol. 45, No. 6 (2017).

Omar, Abdullah Hisham, and others. Sustainable Marine Space Managements: Malaysian Perspective. 
In Cadastre: Geo-Information Innovations in Land Administration, Tahsin Yomralioglu and John 
McLaughlin, eds. New York: Springer, 2017.

Quirk, Genevieve C., and Harriet R. Harden-Davies. Cooperation, Competence and Coherence: The Role 
of Regional Ocean Governance in the South West Pacific for the Conservation and Sustainable Use 
of Biodiversity beyond National Jurisdiction. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, 
vol. 32, No. 4 (2017).

Vierros, Marjo. Global Marine Governance and Oceans Management for Achievement of SDG 14. UN 
Chronicle, vol. 54, No. 2 (2017).

Vince, Joanna, and others. Ocean Governance in the South Pacific Region: Progress and Plans for Action. 
Marine Policy, vol. 79 (2017).



27

19. CONFLICTS AND DISPUTE SETTLEMENT

Acikgonul, Yunus Emre. Equitable Delimitation of Maritime Boundaries: The Uncontested Supremacy 
of Coastal Geography in Case Law. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and 
Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Ahmed, Arif. International Law of the Sea: An Overlook and Case Study. Beijing Law Review, vol. 8 (2017).

Anderson, David. Some Aspects of the Regime of Islands in the Law of the Sea. The International Journal of 
Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Bankes, Nigel. Precluding the Applicability of Section 2 of Part XV of the Law of the Sea Convention. Ocean 
Development and International Law, vol. 48, Nos. 3–4 (2017).

Bastid-Burdeau, Genevieve. Compulsory Dispute Settlement Methods under the UNCLOS: Scope and 
Limits under the Scrutiny of the Jurisprudence. China Oceans Law Review, vol. 1 (2017).

Bonafé, Beatrice I. Maritime Delimitation in the Indian Ocean. American Journal of International Law, 
vol. 111, No. 3 (2017).

Chang, Yen-Chiang. How Does the Amicus Curiae Submission Affect a Tribunal Decision? Leiden Journal 
of International Law, vol. 30, No. 3 (2017).

Churchill, Robin. Dispute Settlement in the Law of the Sea: Survey for 2015, Part II and 2016. The International 
Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 3 (2017).

_________. The General Dispute Settlement System of the UN Convention on the Law of the Sea: Overview, 
Context, and Use. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, Nos. 3–4 (2017).

Cordonier Segger, Marie-Claire, and C.G. Weeramantry, eds. Sustainable Development Principles in the 
Decisions of International Courts and Tribunals: 1992–2012. London: Routledge, 2017.

Fabris, Daniele. Crimes Committed on the High Seas, Piracy and Criminal Jurisdiction: Current Issues of 
International Law of the Sea Awaiting the ‘Enrica Lexie’ Decision. Amsterdam Law Forum, vol. 9 (2017).

Fontanelli, Filippo. Reflections on the Indispensable Party Principle in the Wake of the Judgment on 
Preliminary Objections in the Norstar Case. Rivista di Diritto Internazionale, vol. 100, No. 1 (2017).

Franckx, Erik, and Marco Benatar. Introduction: The South China Sea: An International Law Perspective. 
The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Frostad, Magne. United Nations Authorized Embargos and Maritime Interdiction: A Special Focus on 
Somalia. In The Future of the Law of the Sea, Gemma Andreone, ed. New York: Springer, 2017.

Gates, Douglas W. International Law Adrift: Forum Shopping, Forum Rejection, and the Future of Maritime 
Dispute Resolution. Chinese Journal of International Law, vol. 18, No. 1 (2017).

Gau, Michael Sheng-ti. The Jurisdictional Rulings of the South China Sea Arbitration: Possible Errors in 
Fact and in Law. Ocean Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, 
eds. Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Gogarty, Brendan, and Peter Lawrence. The ICJ Whaling Case: Missed Opportunity to Advance the Rule of 
Law in Resolving Science-Related Disputes in Global Commons? Heidelberg Journal of International 
Law, vol. 77, No. 1 (2017).



28

Goodman, Camille. Striking the Right Balance? Applying the Jurisprudence of International Tribunals to 
Coastal State Innovations in International Fisheries Governance. Marine Policy, vol. 84 (2017).

Harrison, James. Defining Disputes and Characterizing Claims: Subject-Matter Jurisdiction in Law of the 
Sea Convention Litigation. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, Nos. 3–4 (2017).

Hayton, Bill. When Good Lawyers Write Bad History: Unreliable Evidence and the South China Sea 
Territorial Dispute. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 1 (2017).

Heebøll-Holm, Thomas. Law, Order and Plunder at Sea: A Comparison of England and France in the 
Fourteenth Century. Continuity and Change, vol. 32, No. 1 (2017).

Hsiao, Anne Hsiu-An. The South China Sea Arbitration and Taiwan’s Claim: Legal and Political Implications. 
Journal of Chinese Political Science, vol. 22, No. 2 (2017).

Jin, Yongming. The Impact and Influence of the South China Sea Arbitration on the Law of the Sea. China 
Legal Science, vol. 5 (2017).

Kim, Jiye. Disputed Waters, Contested Norms: Framing Discourses on the South China Sea Disputes. Pacific 
Affairs, vol. 90, No. 2 (2017).

Klein, Natalie. The Vicissitudes of Dispute Settlement under the Law of the Sea Convention. The International 
Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Koo, Min Gyo. Belling the Chinese Dragon at Sea: Western Theories and Asian Realities. Ocean Development 
and International Law, vol. 48, No. 1 (2017).

Kopela, Sophia. Historic Titles and Historic Rights in the Law of the Sea in the Light of the South China Sea 
Arbitration. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017).

Lando, Massimo. Delimiting the Continental Shelf Beyond 200 Nautical Miles at the International Court of 
Justice: The Nicaragua v. Colombia Cases. Chinese Journal of International Law, vol. 16, No. 2 (2017).

Lee, Wei-chin. Introduction: The South China Sea Dispute and the 2016 Arbitration Decision. Journal of 
Chinese Political Science, vol. 22, No. 2 (2017).

Liao, Xuexia. Evaluation of Scientific Evidence by International Courts and Tribunals in the Continental 
Shelf Delimitation Cases. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, No. 2 (2017). 

Madriz Fornos, Manuel Antonio. Diferendo Territorial y Marítimo Nicaragua vs. Colombia: Sentencia de 
La Corte Internacional de Justicia de La Haya del 19 de noviembre de 2012 y Opiniones de Los Jueces. 
Traducción al Idioma Español Con Análisis y Valoraciones de La Sentencia. Managua, Nicaragua. 
Managua: Inversiones Bolonia Printing, 2017.

Marotti, Loris. Esaurimento dei ricorsi interni e controversie in materia di interpretazione e applicazione 
della Convenzione sul diritto del mare: riflessioni a margine del caso M/V ‘Norstar’. Rivista di Diritto 
Internazionale, vol. 100, No. 1 (2017).

McDorman, Ted L. An International Law Perspective on Insular Features (Islands) and Low-Tide Elevations 
in the South China Sea. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).

Oegroseno, Arif Havas. State Practices in Southeast Asia: Possible Collaboration amongst Claimants in the 
South China Sea Dispute. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 2 (2017).



29

Olorundami, Fayokemi. Objectivity versus Subjectivity in the Context of the ICJ’s Three-Stage Methodology 
of Maritime Boundary Delimitation. The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 1 
(2017).

Parlett, Kate. Beyond the Four Corners of the Convention: Expanding the Scope of Jurisdiction of Law of the 
Sea Tribunals. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, Nos. 3–4 (2017).

Peiris, Nuwan. Advisory Opinion on Fisheries in the Exclusive Economic Zone from the International 
Tribunal for the Law of the Sea: The Birth of Regional Treaty-Based Advisory Jurisdiction. Ocean 
Yearbook, vol. 31, Aldo Chircop, Scott Coffen-Smout and Moira L. McConnell, eds. Leiden, Netherlands: 
Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

Penna, Daphne. Piracy and Reprisal in Byzantine Waters: Resolving a Maritime Conflict between Byzantines 
and Genoese at the End of the Twelfth Century. Comparative Legal History, vol. 5, No. 1 (2017).

Qiu, Wenxian, and Warwick Gullett. Quantitative Analysis for Maritime Delimitation: Reassessing the Bay 
of Bengal Delimitation between Bangladesh and Myanmar. Marine Policy, vol. 78 (2017).

Robayo Galvis, Wilfredo. Equity as the Fundamental Element in Maritime Delimitation Cases in the 
International Court of Justice Jurisprudence. Revista Derecho del Estado, vol. 38 (2017).

Scanlon, Zoe. Taking Action against Fishing Vessels without Nationality: Have Recent International 
Developments Clarified the Law? The International Journal of Marine and Coastal Law, vol. 32, No. 1 
(2017).

Serdy, Andrew. The Other Australia/Japan Living Marine Resources Dispute. Brill Research Perspectives in 
the Law of the Sea, vol. 1, No. 1 (2017).

Strating, Rebecca. Timor-Leste’s Foreign Policy Approach to the Timor Sea Disputes: Pipeline or Pipe 
Dream? Australian Journal of International Affairs, vol. 71, No. 3 (2017).

Sun, Linlin. Dispute Settlement Relating to Deep Seabed Mining: A Participant’s Perspective. Melbourne 
Journal of International Law, vol. 18, No. 1 (2017).

Talmon, Stefan. The South China Sea Arbitration and the Finality of ‘Final’ Awards. Journal of International 
Dispute Settlement, vol. 8, No. 2 (2017).

Trevisanut, Seline. Twenty Years of Prompt Release of Vessels: Admissibility, Jurisdiction, and Recent 
Trends. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, Nos. 3–4 (2017).

Wang, Jiangyu. Legitimacy, Jurisdiction and Merits in the South China Sea Arbitration: Chinese Perspectives 
and International Law. Journal of Chinese Political Science, vol. 22, No. 2 (2017).

Yu, Minyou, and Qiong Xie. Why the Award on Jurisdiction and Admissibility of the South China Sea 
Arbitration Is Null and Void-Taking Article 283 of the UNCLOS as an Example. China Oceans Law 
Review, vol. 1 (2017).

Zou, Keyuan, and Qiang Ye. Interpretation and Application of Article 298 of the Law of the Sea Convention 
in Recent Annex VII Arbitrations: An Appraisal. Ocean Development and International Law, vol. 48, 
No. 3–4 (2017).



30

20. GENERAL REFERENCE WORKS

International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea. Pleadings, Minutes of Public Sittings and Documents / Mémoires, 
procès-verbaux des audiences publiques et documents, vol. 23 (2015). Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 
2017. 

_________. Pleadings, Minutes of Public Sittings and Documents / Mémoires, procès-verbaux des audiences 
publiques et documents, vol. 24 (2015). Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

_________. Reports of Judgments, Advisory Opinions and Orders / Recueil des arrêts, avis consultatifs et 
ordonnances. vol. 16 (2016). Leiden, Netherlands: Brill Nijhoff, 2017.

http://www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm
http://www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm


31

UNITED NATIONS SALES PUBLICATIONS 
IN THE LAW OF THE SEA SERIES

The Law of the Sea: A Select Bibliography 2016 (LOS/LIB/31) (English only).

For a complete list of United Nations sales publications in the Law of the Sea series, see  
www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm. 

For a list of Law of the Sea publications up to 2014, see The Law of the Sea: A Select Bibliography 2014  
(LOS/LIB/29), pp. 58–62, available at www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/LOS_BIB_2014.pdf.

LAW OF THE SEA BULLETINS

Bulletin No. 93, December 2016 to March 2017 (English, French and Spanish).

Bulletin No. 94, April to July 2017 (English, French and Spanish).

Bulletin No. 95, August to November 2017 (English, French and Spanish).

For a complete list of Law of the Sea bulletins and subscription information, see  
www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/los_bult.htm. 

http://www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/LOS_BIB_2014.pdf
http://www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/LOS_BIB_2014.pdf
http://www.un.org/depts/los/doalos_publications/doalos_publications.htm
http://www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/los_bult.htm
http://www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/los_bult.htm
http://www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/los_bult.htm
http://www.un.org/Depts/los/doalos_publications/los_bult.htm


32

AUTHOR INDEX

A

Aarstad, Åsne Kalland, 11
Abdullah, Ashraf, 8, 12, 24, 26
Acikgonul, Yunus Emre, 8, 27
Ahmed, Arif, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 27
Akamangwa, Ngwatung, 9, 12
Al Arif, Abdullah, 16, 24
Allen, Craig H., 2, 9
Allen, Stephen, 12
Altamirano-Jiménez, Isabel, 16
Anderson, David, 7, 8, 27
Andreone, Gemma, 1
Antrim, Caitlyn, 23
Árnadóttir, Snjólaug, 3
Astor, Yackob, 16, 24
Avoyan, Emma, 21

B

Bankes, Nigel, 27
Barnett, Allain J., 16, 24
Basaran, Ilker, 9, 23
Bastid-Burdeau, Genevieve, 27
Baumert, Kevin A., 4
Becker-Weinberg, Vasco, 12, 26
Blanchard, Catherine, 5, 16, 26
Blasiak, Robert, 12
Bonafé, Beatrice I., 8, 27
Bondareff, Joan M., 12
Bosselmann, Klaus, 12, 26
Broggiato, Arianna, 12, 19

C

Caddell, Richard, 16
Cataldi, Giuseppe, 1, 9
Chang, Yen-Chiang, 27
Chen, Gang, 9
Cheung, William W.L., 5, 12, 16
Churchill, Robin, 27
Clarke, Maurice, 16, 21
Cordonier Segger, Marie-Claire, 12, 27
Covert, Jennifer, 12
Currie, Duncan, 1

D

Dalaklis, Dimitrios, 9, 23
Danovaro, R., 12
Davidson, Ian C., 9, 12
Day, Jon C., 12
Dias, Maria P., 12
Dobson, Natalie L., 12, 21
Dogru, Sami, 11, 21
Doussis, Emmanuella, 19
Dremliuga, Roman, 13, 24
Dunham, Rebecca, 20
Durussel, Carole, 6, 13, 21

E

Eegeesiak, Okalik, 13, 23
Espósito, C., 1
Everson, Inigo, 13, 16

F

Fabris, Daniele, 11, 27
Fedi, Laurent, 9, 13, 21
Fontanelli, Filippo, 27
Forsberg, Kerstin, 13, 26
Franckx, Erik, 27
Friedman, Andrew, 6, 13, 19
Frostad, Magne, 27

G

Gale, Cassidy, 9, 21
Garnier, Claire, 9, 23
Gates, Douglas W., 27
Gau, Michael Sheng-ti, 27
George, Mary, 9, 13, 21
Goble, Bronwyn J., 24, 26
Gogarty, Brendan, 27
Golitsyn, Vladimir, 9
Gooch, Margaret, 13
Goodman, Camille, 16, 28
Gould, Alex, 11
Gourlie, Don, 13, 16
Gray, Noella J., 13
Grip, Kjell, 13, 26
Gruby, Rebecca L., 13, 26
Guilfoyle, Douglas, 11
Gulas, Sarah, 13, 18, 23



33

Guo, Ran, 20
Gutoff, Jonathan M., 5, 13, 24

H

Han, Yuxiao, 7
Harden-Davies, Harriet, 7, 13, 18, 19, 21
Harrison, James, 14, 28
Hassan, Daud, 11, 21
Hayton, Bill, 28
Heebøll-Holm, Thomas, 11, 21, 28
Hossain, Kamrul, 14
Hsiao, Anne Hsiu-An, 24, 28
Huebert, Rob, 14, 23
Hughes, Edmund, 9, 14
Humphries, Fran, 16, 18, 19

I

International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea, 30

J

Jaeckel, Aline, 6, 18
Jaleel, Azmath, 9
Jin, Dongmin, 23, 24
Jin, Yongming, 28
Johnson, Constance M., 14, 23
Juvelier, Ben, 20

K

Kikiloi, Kekuewa, 14, 24
Kim, Jiye, 28
Kim, Rakhyun E., 6, 18
Kim, Seunghwan , 21, 24
Kim, Suk Kyoon, 8, 21
Klein, Natalie, 28
Knott, Christine, 16
Knudsen, Henning Dobson Fugleberg, 10, 14, 23
Koo, Min Gyo , 21, 28
Kopela, Sophia, 8, 28
Kotowicz, Dawn M., 14
Koubrak, Olga, 10, 14
Kraska, James, 10
Kunoy, Bjørn, 4, 23

L

Lando, Massimo, 2, 4, 8, 28
Lee, Seokwoo , 16, 21

Lee, Wei-chin, 28
Liao, Xuexia, 4, 8, 28
Lodge, Michael W., 6, 18
Lott, Alexander, 8

M

Madriz Fornos, Manuel Antonio, 10, 28
Magnússon, Bjarni Már, 4
Manasseh, Richard, 18, 24
Marciniak, Konrad Jan, 14
Marotti, Loris, 28
Marshall, Nadine A., 14, 26
Martin, Josh B., 20
McDorman, Ted L., 7, 8, 28
McManus, John W., 14, 16, 22
Morfin, Marie, 16, 22
Morgera, Elisa, 17, 19
Mueller, Noah J., 7

N

Nam, B.W., 19
Newton, Robert, 23
Nicoll, Rob, 17
Noussia, Kyriaki, 10, 11

O

Oanta, Gabriela A., 10, 14, 17, 22
Oegroseno, Arif Havas, 28
Okonkwo, Theodore, 8
Olorundami, Fayokemi, 8, 29
Omar, Abdullah Hisham, 14, 24, 26

P

Pajon, Céline, 11, 24
Parlett, Kate, 1, 29
Pasca Palmer, Cristiana, 14
Peiris, Nuwan, 3, 29
Penna, Daphne, 11, 29
Pereira da Silva, Alexandre, 22, 25
Platjouw, Froukje Maria, 15, 25
Porta, Louie, 10, 23, 25
Prinsen, Gerard, 7

Q

Qiu, Wenxian, 8, 29
Quirk, Genevieve C., 15, 22, 26



34

R

Radovich, Jorge M., 15, 18
Rand, Niall Alexander, 17, 22, 25
Ribeiro, Marta Chantal, 6, 22
Robayo Galvis, Wilfredo, 8, 29
Rose, Naomi A., 8
Rosen, Mark E., 25

S

Scanlon, Zoe, 10, 17, 22, 29
Schatz, Valentin J., 10, 17
Sefrioui, Sarra, 2, 14, 15, 17, 19
Serdy, Andrew, 17, 29
Serpa Soares, Miguel de, 15
Sgouros, Georgios-Alexandros, 19, 22
Shabudin, Ahmad Firdaus Ahmad, 23, 25
Simon, Jonathan, 1, 15
Smith, Leland Holbrook, 1, 25
Sobrino, José Manuel, 17
Song, Andrew M., 17
Strating, Rebecca, 8, 25, 29
Sun, Linlin, 6, 18, 29

T

Talmon, Stefan, 29
Tanaka, Yoshifumi, 7
Thiele, Torsten, 5, 15
Thomson, Peter, 1
Trevisanut, Seline, 10, 29
Tynkkynen, Nina, 15, 22

V

Vaferi, Mohammad, 10
Van der Marel, Eva R., 17
VanderZwaag, David L., 17, 22
Vella, Karen, 15, 22
Vierros, Marjo, 15, 26
Vince, Joanna, 22, 26
Vitorino, Ana Paula, 25
Voronkov, Lev, 4, 23, 25

W

Wang, Jiangyu, 29
Warner, Robin, 15
Williams, Laura C., 10, 23
Wright, Glen, 22
Wu, Shang-su, 11, 25

Y

Yang, Yuan, 15, 25
Ye, Guanqiong, 15
Yu, Minyou, 29

Z

Zou, Keyuan, 10, 29



A Select Bibliography 
2017

20
-0

23
06

ISBN 978-92-1-130377-3 


	INTRO
	_Hlk33688624
	_Hlk33688613
	_Hlk13832191
	_Hlk14100721
	_Hlk33709352
	_Hlk48814549
	SALESPUBS
	_Hlk48814746
	BULLETINS
	_Hlk33783364
	_GoBack
	INTRODUCTORY NOTE
	1. LAW OF THE SEA (GENERAL)
	2. INTERNAL WATERS, TERRITORIAL SEA AND CONTIGUOUS ZONE, INCLUDING BASELINES
	3. EXCLUSIVE ECONOMIC ZONE AND FISHERY ZONE
	4. CONTINENTAL SHELF
	5. HIGH SEAS 
	6. THE AREA AND THE INTERNATIONAL SEABED AUTHORITY
	7. ISLANDS AND ARCHIPELAGOS
	8. DELIMITATION OF MARITIME BOUNDARIES
	9. NAVIGATION AND SHIPPING, INCLUDING STRAITS
	10. MARITIME SECURITY AND CRIMES AT SEA
	11. MARINE ENVIRONMENT AND BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
	12. LIVING RESOURCES, INCLUDING FISHERY MANAGEMENT
	13. NON-LIVING RESOURCES AND MARINE RENEWABLE ENERGY
	14. MARINE SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
	15. UNDERWATER CULTURAL HERITAGE
	16. REGIONAL APPROACHES AND REGIONAL COOPERATION
	16.2. POLAR REGIONS
	17. NATIONAL POLICIES AND STATE PRACTICE
	18. COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AND ECOSYSTEM-BASED MANAGEMENT
	19. CONFLICTS AND DISPUTE SETTLEMENT
	20. GENERAL REFERENCE WORKS
	UNITED NATIONS SALES PUBLICATIONS
IN THE LAW OF THE SEA SERIES
	LAW OF THE SEA BULLETINS
	AUTHOR INDEX



